1.1 A “day” shall be a period of twenty-four (24) consecutive hours commencing at nine 
o’clock (9:00) a.m. Central Clock Time (“CT”).

1.2 A “month” shall be a period of one calendar month commencing at nine o’clock (9:00) 
a.m. CT on the first day of such month.

1.3 A “year” shall be a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive days commencing 
and ending at nine o’clock (9:00) a.m. CT, provided that any such year which contains the date of 
February 29 shall consist of three hundred sixty-six (366) consecutive days.

1.4 The term "thermally equivalent quantities" shall mean two or more measured volumes of 
gas having the same heat content.  Any reference to "quantities" of gas shall mean thermally 
equivalent quantities of gas.

1.5 The term "Transporter" shall mean any natural gas interstate or intrastate pipeline